NORTH BEACH WATER DISTRICT
PACIFIC COUNTY, WASHINGTON

- 2019

A RESOLUTION OF THE NORTH BEACH WATER DISTRICT OF
PACIFIC COUNTY, WASHINGTON, AWARDING THE BAY
AVENUE WATER MAIN REPLACEMENT PROJECT TO BIG RIVER
EXCAVATING

WHEREAS, on April 16, 2018 the Board of Commissioners (Board) of North
Beach Water District (NBWD) adopted Resolution 03-2018 declaring the failing
water main on Bay Avenue between Park Avenue and U Street to be a public health
emergency; and

WHEREAS, on April 16, 2018 the Board adopted Resolution 03-2018 approving
a contract by and between Gray & Osborne, Inc. and NBWD to engineer the Bay
Avenue Water Main Replacement Project; and

WHEREAS, NBWD solicited formal bids by advertisement, pursuant to RCW
57.08.050, to be opened and read publicly on Friday February 15, 2019 at 11:00
AM:; and '

WHEREAS, NBWD received eight (8) bids as follows:

Rognlins, Inc. —-----=mmmemmmmcmenccnanee (Sixth) ~--====-ccceccmeccmncnnn e $731,726.74
Quigg Bros., Inc. ~-=semsmemmmmmmnnnnns (Eighth) ===m=mmmmmmmm oo $933,081.37
Thomson Bros.. Inc.---=--=--cmmnmmum- (Second) =---==mnmmmmmmmmmmeeaeee $552,262.36
Tapani, Inc.-------===sccccccmcmmmcnanaen- (Fifth) =-=-=-smmmmmmmmm e $700,844.73
Big River Excavating -----====c===rm=-- (FArst)mmmmmmmmmmmmmmmccccacccicaee $506,293.92
Nova Construction--------=====csmzuuuu- (Forth) ===semmemmmmmeme e e m e e $685,370.22
AES, LLC ~--mmmmmmmmm e (Third) ==========emmmmmmemmmeaeeee $638,871.00
Lindstrom & Sons ------=----=ncnumuu- (Seventh)---msmmmmemmmmenmm e ceeeae $800.845.34
; and

Page 1 of 2




WHEREAS, Big River Excavating submitted the lowest responsive bid and Gray
& Osborne, Inc, NBWD project engineer, has determined that Big River
Excavating is a responsible bidder and issued a formal recommendation, attached
hereto and incorporated herein as Exhibit A, that NBWD award the Bay Avenue
Water Main Replacement bid to Big River Excavating;

NOW, THEREFORE, THE NORTH BEACH WATER DISTRICT’S
BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS, DOES HEREBY RESOLVE AS
FOLLOWS:

Section 1. Award the Bay Avenue Water Main Replacement Project Bid to Big
River Excavating for five hundred six thousand two hundred ninety-three dollars
and ninety-two cents ($506,293.92).

Section 2. North Beach Water District’s General Manager is hereby authorized
and directed to do any and all things and to execute and deliver any and all notices
or documents which may be required or advisable in order to consummate above

referenced Award.

ADOPTED BY THE NORTH BEACH WATER DISTRICT BOARD OF
COMMISSIONERS, PACIFIC COUNTY, WASHINGTON THIS 21% DAY OF
FEBRUARY 2019

Brian Sheldon,
Commissioner Position #1

V7

F 4
Gwen Brake,
mmissioner Position #2

Glenn Ripley,
Commissioner PoSition #3



=

L_rras ’Ql | ’HI‘M_‘W"@ RS, ﬁ..s_m':.

COmMsSL T NG EWA@iNEckE

“Exhibit A"

{2

AV

behruary

Mz, sl Mea

General Manager

North Beach Water Distrier
2212 272™ Streen

Ocean Park, Washimgton 93640

SUBJECT. REVIEW OF BIDS, BAY AVENUE WATER MAIN PROJECT
NORTH BEACH WATER DISTRICT, PACIFIC COUNTY,
WASHINGTON
G&O #18252

Dear Mr. Neal:

On February 15, 2019, the North Beach Water District received eight bids for the Bay
Avenue Water Main Project. The bids ranged from $506,293.92 to $932.081.37. The
Engineer’s Bstimate was $579,361.95. Each proposal was checked for corvectness of
extensions of the prices per unit and the total price. Two corrections were made;
however. these corrections did not change the posifion of the low bDidder We have
provided 2 bid summary with this letter.  The mdders and their respective bid amounts,

meluding sales tax where applicable, are as follows:

l Big River BExcavating (Astaris, ORJ. o $506,293.92
2 Thompson Bros, Excavating, Inc. (Vancouver, WAoo 5552,262.36

Engineer’s Estimate. .. o s sasasssmsrenas et sitsssunsimsasaren D 1 9,301, 95
3. advanced Bxcavating Specialists, LLC (Longview, WA)........ $638.871.00
4 NOVA Contracting. Inc. (Littlerock, WAN s OB (Mo
5 Tapani. Inc. (Battle Ground, WA) e i o B700,844.73
6. Rognlin's, Inc. (Aberdeen, WA) ..o e 3731,728.74

Lindstrom and Son Construction (Chinool, WA ). e $800.845.34

Quigg Bros.. Inc. (Aberdeen, WA L. LLBe35.081L.57

The low responsive bidder, Big River Excavating of Astoria, OR, 18 currently a
Washington State registered and licensed contractor and appears 10 have the relevant
qualifications and experience 1o successtilly perform the work the project will require.
To our knowledge. the fow bidder has noi claimed bid error and no formal bidding
protests have been recorded. In accordance with ROW 30.04, we have veritied the low
bidder, Big River Bxcavating ol Astoria, OR. has mef the responsibility criveria. The

2102 Carriage Drve SW. Building | Olvmpia, Washington 98502 (360) 292-7481  Fax (360) 282-7517

(L
P3rniae (M TR T (il



>
Mr Hill Neal

February 19 2019
Mige

Mundatory Bidder Responsinlity Checkhist 1s attached for the Distnet s file. We haw
Jso reviewed the Supplemental Bidder Crieris miormaticn submitted by Big Ruver
Fxcavatng and they appear o meet the requirements of the Supplemental Bidder

Responsibility Criteria

Rased on oiav cvalyanon. we secommend that the project be awarded w (e lowest

responsive. responsible bidder
B River BExcavanng
IS0 Oiney Avenue
astora, 1R 371073
Please contact us 1 vou have anv guestions and/or regquire addiional imtormanon

Smcerely,

GRAY & OSBORNE, INC,

T s i e



Mandarory Bidder Respoangibilitv Cheelolist

Ve tellowing checklist will Be ke o gooninenting i o Bddel meste e innodioey responsibilin eniten
S EOBY OF JOUUENEALIOE POm e pproprinte WebsIe (o meluae wilh thiz cheek st i e conimet file

e Higgnezar shoald prl

(seneral Information
Cwner/Project Name

North Beach WD © Bay Ave Water Maui - 1R252.00

Prenect Numbier

R p— i
[Hirlder's Buginess Nams  Bid Supmitia) Deadine

- Bag River Bacivaung 21512019
Contracror Registration
htips://secure. . wa govi veri fy

LAGENED N umbar |

BIGR ”“ *tr'jﬁ DW o I Aciive Yy E}

SLEIUE

Nal] |

[ ffectrve Dare (must he fective on of belore Bid subnmattal Deadline) | Expiration [rare

{13/ 162005 | D5A272420

Current UBI Number e

i /s wa gov/BRD

1 Numne

| 602-120-13 1

Aauni

Open B2 ©

oot [

(-Im:lustrlnl Insurance Coverage/Worker Compensation
- hatps://secure. Ini. wa.gov/venfy/

| Acenunt M hes

123 16-00 L

ACCOUNT LATent

Vﬂyﬁ]

No [

Employment Security Department Number
Employment Secumy Depanmeni Number

A

#  Has Budder provided sccoom number on ine Bid Form' Yugi_
“ Apdior have you asked the Bidder or dociinenialion Tom Emplovracat Seeunty Deparngent
L an aucount numier Yus

No B y

M :

State Excise Tax Rﬂgismmun MNumber
Hl /
T Resrration Numibsar ] Agcount,

| 602-120-13 1
I

I Open [ Closed [

Certification of Compliance with Wage Payment Statutes Clause Signed Ves
| [See Proposal Signatre Pape or Swgned Certifieation Form | - )

Nni [lnqualiﬂed from Blddlng

Mol |

B

| is the Bidder listed on the “Conacion NotAtlowed 1o Bid” hst of the Depariment of Labor sad Industies” Yes [l No
l Fxcluded Parties Listing System (Federal Funded Projects)
| hup:fiwww sam.gov

Mo E

Yes

hovs the Bidder nave an Active Bxciusion”

 Checked by =

| T

Pimte

om0

? l:dWard W Hammond Jr

iannar e 2 b Pape | nf !
WonRT T N s omnirac StEREeRIRL ol and Asvan Phasedls Sward Phase

Y




