
NORTH BEACH WATER DISTRICT 
PACIFIC COUNTY, WASHINGTON  

RESOLUTION ______________ 

A RESOLUTION OF THE NORTH BEACH WATER DISTRICT OF PACIFIC 
COUNTY, WASHINGTON, APPROVING CHANGE ORDER NUMBER 01 TO THE 
BAY AVENUE WATER MAIN REPLACEMENT PROJECT CONTRACT WITH 
BIG RIVER EXCAVATING 

Page 1 of 2 

WHEREAS, on March 13, 2019 the Board of Commissioners (Board) or North Beach 
Water District (District) adopted Resolution number 03-2019 approving a Construction Contract 
(Contract) with Big River Excavating (BRE) to construct the Bay Avenue Water Main 
Replacement Project (Project); and 

WHEREAS, BRE requested Change Order Number 1 (Change Order), attached hereto 
and incorporated herein as Exhibit A; and 

WHEREAS, Joe Plahuta, Project Engineer, reviewed the Change Order and approves, 
and recommends the Change Order by affixing his signature to the Change Order on July 29, 
2019; and  

WHEREAS, BRE approved the Change Order by affixing their signature to the Change 
Order on July 29, 2019; 

NOW, THEREFORE, THE NORTH BEACH WATER DISTRICT BOARD OF 
COMMISSIONERS, DOES HEREBY RESOLVE AS FOLLOWS:  

Section 1 The Change Order is hereby approved. 

Section 2 The Change Order will result in a total increase in the Contract price of 
$28,119.89 (without tax).  The new Contract Amount (without tax) due to the Change Order will 
be $496,476.89 

Section 4 The Change Order will increase the Substantial Completion Contract Time by 
zero (0) days for a total of 50 working days and increase the Physical Completion Contract Time 
by zero (0) days for a total of 60 working days. 

Section 5 The Change Order will become a supplement to the Contract and all provisions 
in the Contract will apply hereto. 

Section 6 The General Manager is hereby authorized and directed to do any and all 
things and to execute and deliver any and all documents which may be required or advisable in 



RESOLUTION BAY AVENUE WATER MAIN REPLACEMENT PROJECT CHANGE ORDER NUMBER 01 

Page 2 of 2 

order to consummate the Change Order in accordance with the plans and specification contained 
in the bid documents. 

ADOPTED BY the North Beach Water District’s Board of Commissioners, Pacific 
County, Washington this 19th day of August 2019   

____________________________________ 
Brian Sheldon, Commissioner 
Position #1 

____________________________________ 
Gwen Brake, Commissioner 
Position #2 

____________________________________ 
Glenn Ripley, Commissioner 
Position #3 



EXHIBIT "A"






