
 

NORTH BEACH WATER DISTRICT 
PACIFIC COUNTY, WASHINGTON 

RESOLUTION NO. _______________ 

Page 1 of 2 

A RESOLUTION OF THE BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS OF NORTH BEACH 
WATER DISTRICT, PACIFIC COUNTY, WASHINGTON, ACCEPTING AS 
COMPLETE THE WORK PERFORMED BY BIG RIVER EXCAVATING FOR THE 
BAY AVENUE WATER MAIN REPLACEMENT PROJECT 

WHEREAS, Gray and Osborne, Inc. (Project Engineer) 
prepared the plans, specifications, and estimates for Bay 
Avenue Water Main Replacement Project (Project); and 

WHEREAS, on February 21, 2019 the Board of Commissioners 
(Board) of North Beach Water District (District) adopted 
Resolution 02-2019 awarding the Project bid to Big River 
Excavating (Contractor) in the amount of $506,293.92 
including sales tax; and 

WHEREAS, on March 13, 2019 the Board adopted Resolution 
03-2019 approving an Agreement with the Contractor to 
construct the Project; and 

WHEREAS, on August 19, 2019 the Board adopted Resolution 
10-2019 approving a change order for an increase of 
$28,119.89, not including sales tax, to the final contract 
bringing the total contract price to $496,476.48, not 
including sales tax; and 

WHEREAS, on July 31, 2019 the Project Engineer provided 
a letter, attached hereto and incorporated herein as Exhibit 
A, recommending the District accept the Project as complete 
as soon as the Contractor submits all required Affidavits of 
Wages Paid forms to the District; and 

WHEREAS, on February 05, 2020 the Project Engineer, via 
email, attached hereto and incorporated herein as Exhibit B, 
informed the District that all Affidavits of Wages Paid 



RESOLUTION – ACCEPTING BAY AVE WATER MAIN REPLACEMENT PROJECT AS COMPLETE 

Page 2 of 2 
 

forms have been filed with the Department of Labor and 
Industries; 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, by the North Beach Water 
District Board of Commissioners as follows: 

Section 1 The Board does hereby accept the Project as 
complete. 

Section 2 North Beach Water District’s General Manager 
is hereby authorized and directed to do any and all things 
and to execute and deliver any and all documents which may 
be required or advisable in order to close the above 
referenced Project. 

Section 3 North Beach Water District’s General Manager 
is hereby authorized and directed to release retained 
earnings on the Project to the Contractor in the amount of 
$24,096.89 provided, all conditions for the “Release of 
Retainage” listed in Exhibit A, referenced above, have been 
fulfilled. 

ADOPTED by the Board of Commissioners on North Beach 
Water District, Pacific County, Washington at its regular 
meeting held on this 24th day of February 2020. 

_______________________________ 
Brian Sheldon, Commissioner  
Position #1    

_______________________________ 
Gwen Brake, Commissioner  
Position #2 

_______________________________ 
Glenn Ripley, Commissioner  
Position #3  



EXHIBIT "A"





























From: Joe Plahuta
To: John Bell
Cc: "Ryan Lampi"; William Neal; Rick Gray
Subject: Retention Payment for Bay Avenue Water Main Project
Date: Wednesday, February 05, 2020 11:01:37 AM

John,

All affidavits have been filed for the Bay Avenue Water Main Project.  The District can release the
retainage in accordance with the instructions in the final progress estimate letter.

Thanks,

Joe Plahuta, P.E.  |  360.292.7481 p  |  360.292.7517 f
Gray & Osborne, Inc.  |  2102 Carriage Dr. SW, Bldg. I, Olympia, WA 98502

Electronic File Transfer-

Note that these electronic files are provided as a courtesy only.  Gray & Osborne, Inc. in no way guarantees the accuracy or
completeness of the digital data contained within these files.  Furthermore, Gray & Osborne, Inc. assumes no liability for any
errors or omissions in the digital data herein.  Anyone using the information contained herein should consult the approved or
certified hard copy drawings or reports for the most current information available.

EXHIBIT "B"

mailto:jplahuta@g-o.com
mailto:officemanager@northbeachwater.com
mailto:rlampi@bigrivercompanies.com
mailto:bneal@northbeachwater.com
mailto:rgray@northbeachwater.com



